

COURT OF APPEALS,
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: January 29, 2019 2:59 PM
FILING ID: 8ACD7DCF8E6F9
CASE NUMBER: 2018CA192

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Appeal; El Paso District Court;
Honorable David L. Shakes;
and Case Number 17CR705

Plaintiff-Appellee
THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF COLORADO

v.

Defendant-Appellant
JESSIE MEDINA JR.

Megan A. Ring,
Colorado State Public Defender
JESSICA SOMMER
1300 Broadway, Suite 300
Denver, Colorado 80203

Phone: (303) 764-1400
Fax: (303) 764-1479
Email: PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us
Atty. Reg. #50860

Case Number: 18CA192

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT BY MISSTATING THE LAW ON THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF OVERDOSE IMMUNITY, VIOLATING MR. MEDINA’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	8
A. Standard of Review and Preservation	8
B. Discussion	9
1. The prosecutor misstated the law by implying that the overdose must have been in good faith.....	10
2. The prosecutor misstated the law by arguing that immunity only extends to the specific drug which reportedly caused the overdose.....	13
C. The error was plain, and reversal is required.	15
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT THE OVERDOSE IMMUNITY STATUTE APPLIES TO BOTH THE REPORTER AND THE PERSON WHO SUFFERED THE OVERDOSE, VIOLATING MR. MEDINA’S DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO HAVE EVERY ELEMENT PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	19
A. Standard of Review and Preservation	19
B. Discussion	20
C. The error was neither harmless nor harmless beyond a reasonable doubt, and reversal is required.	24

III. MR. MEDINA DID NOT OPEN THE DOOR TO THE PREVIOUSLY SUPPRESSED STATEMENTS BECAUSE HE DID NOT CREATE ANY MISIMPRESSION OR ADVERSE INFERENCE.....	26
A. Standard of Review and Preservation	26
B. Discussion	27
C. The error was not harmless, and reversal is required.....	32
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF CASES

A.S. v. People, 2013 CO 63	23
Brown v. People, 239 P.3d 764 (Colo. 2010)	18
Credit Serv. Co., Inc. v. Dauwe, 134 P.3d 444 (Colo. App. 2005)	11
Domingo-Gomez v. People, 125 P.3d. 1043 (Colo. 2005).....	9,13,15
Frazier v. People, 90 P.3d 807 (Colo. 2004).....	12
Golob v. People, 180 P.3d 1006 (Colo. 2008).....	31
Idrogo v. People, 818 P.2d 752 (Colo. 1991)	22,24,25
In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	21
Key v. People, 715 P.2d 319 (Colo. 1986)	22,24
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	3,27
M.T. v. People, 2012 CO 11	23
People v. Anderson, 991 P.2d 319 (Colo. App. 1999)	9,13,15
People v. Baca, 852 P.2d 1302 (Colo. App. 1992).....	26
People v. Beilke, 232 P.3d 146 (Colo. App. 2009)	16
People v. Cross, 127 P.3d 71 (Colo. 2006).....	12

People v. Dunlap, 124 P.3d 780 (Colo. App. 2004)	30
People v. Fortson, 2018 COA 46M	19
People v. Garcia, 28 P.3d 340 (Colo. 2001)	24
People v. Garcia, 113 P.3d 775 (Colo. 2005)	16,21,22
People v. Griffin, 397 P.3d 1086 (Colo. App. 2011).....	14
People v. Heywood, 2014 COA 99.....	15
People v. Jones, 2018 COA 112	24,26
People v. Kadell, 2017 COA 124.....	15
People v. Lucas, 232 P.3d 155 (Colo. App. 2009)	19
People v. McBride, 228 P.3d 216 (Colo. App. 2009).....	16,19
People v. Murphy, 919 P.2d 191 (Colo. 1996).....	29
People v. Nardine, 2016 COA 85	19
People v. Paglione, 2014 COA 54	20
People v. Pollard, 2013 COA 31M	16
People v. Rodriguez, 794 P.2d 965 (Colo. 1990)	9
People v. Short, 2018 COA 47.....	26
People v. Tenorio, 590 P.2d 952 (Colo. 1979)	31
People v. Wakefield, 2018 COA 37	18
Salcedo v. People, 999 P.2d 833 (Colo. 2000)	33
Wend v. People, 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010)	8
Wilson v. People, 743 P.2d 415 (Colo. 1987)	15

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

Colorado Revised Statutes

Section 18-1-407(2)..... 16,22
Section 18-1-711..... 5
Section 18-1-711(1)..... 10
Section 18-1-711(1)(a) 11,32
Section 18-1-711(1)(b);(c)..... 22
Section 18-1-711(1)(d) 14
Section 18-1-711(2)..... 20
Section 18-1-711(3)(a) 14
Section 18-1-711(5)..... 11
Section 18-18-403.5(1),(2)(a)..... 1

Colorado Jury Instructions-Criminal

H:32 (2017)..... 20

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

Amendment V..... 9,21
Amendment VI 9,21
Amendment XIV 9,21

Colorado Constitution

Article II, Section 16..... 9,21
Article II, Section 25..... 9,21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 808 (10th ed. 2014) 11
Senate Bill 12-020 12
